

December 2, 2004

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

DOCKETED
USNRC

December 3, 2004 (8:20am)

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

OFFICE OF SECRETARY
RULEMAKINGS AND
ADJUDICATIONS STAFF

In the Matter of:)	
)	
YANKEE ATOMIC ELECTRIC)	
COMPANY)	
z)	Docket No. 50-29
(Yankee Nuclear Power Station))	
)	
License Termination Plan)	

MOTION FOR STAY OF PROCEEDING

On November 22, 2004, the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board ("ASLB") issued a Memorandum and Order granting the hearing request and petition to intervene in this matter.¹ The licensee, Yankee Atomic Electric Company ("Yankee"), is filing with the Commission — in parallel with this motion — a timely appeal of the Licensing Board decision as provided in 10 C.F.R. § 2.311(c). In accordance with 10 C.F.R. § 2.342, Yankee herein moves that the Commission stay the Licensing Board decision and this proceeding pending Commission review.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Statement of Facts..... 2

 B. Course of Proceeding..... 7

III. ISSUE PRESENTED..... 10

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

V. ARGUMENT 11

 A. The Commission’s Regulations Establish a Clear Process, with a Hearing
 Opportunity Limited to the License Termination Plan Methodology 11

 B. The Licensing Board Misconstrued the Licensee’s “Thesis” 19

 C. Contentions 2, 3, and 4 Do Not Challenge the LTP and Do Not Establish
 Genuine Disputes on Material Issues..... 24

VI. CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ariz. Public Serv. Co. (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2 & 3),
CLI-91-12, 34 NRC. 149 (1991).....25

Dominion Nuclear Conn. Inc. (Millstone Power Station, Units 2 & 3),
CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001).....25

Public Serv. Co. of Ind., Inc. (Marble Hill Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1 & 2),
ALAB-316, 3 NRC 167 (1976)26
